3 COMPLAINT

We, the undersigned,

- 1- **CHEA Vibol**, male, 29 years old, representing the complainants, currently residing in Poipet village, Sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;
- 2- **CHHAI Vann No**, male, 77 years old, currently residing in Poipet village, Sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;
- 3- **SRENG Kim Se**, male, 33 years old, currently residing in Poipet village, Sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;

Are heads of household. I, CHEA Vibol, hold_____(phone number deleted).

Regard to:

The Office of the Special Project Facilitator, Asian Development Bank (ADB)

<u>Subject:</u> Request for land for resettlement to be compensated by the Royal Railway; <u>Reason:</u> We, poor residents, have no other piece of land to build a house for resettlement and we have lost the location where we do our business to support our daily living.

With regard to the above subject, we would like to request the Office of Special Project Facilitator (OSPF) to intervene so that we are provided with a piece of land each to construct a house for resettlement.

*Note: We have filed our complaints to the village chief, the Sangkat chief and the governor of Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province, on March 23, 2011, and we were informed by the municipal governor that he would arrange for the matter to be resolved for us. However, we have not seen any working group coming to do anything for us since then.

Now, the Poipet Municipal Hall has issued a letter ordering all of us to move.

In reference to the above information, we would like to request the Head of the Office of the Special Project Facilitator (OSPF) to help settle the matter for us accordingly.

Please be informed that our houses are entirely (100%) affected; though, the working group conducting the survey compensated only the cost of moving, and it is written in the payment receipt that we have to move our houses backwards when we have no more space to move the house backwards.

We, therefore, humbly request the head of the OSPF to help render justice for us in a time manner as we have been ordered to move very soon.

Many thanks and regards.

April 9, 2012

Thumbprint	Thumbprint	Thumbprint
Complainant	Complainant	Complainant
(Thumbprint)	(Thumbprint)	(Thumbprint)

CHEA VIBOL CHHAI VANN NO SRENG KIM SE

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 206

IN

IN

Date: March 23, 2011 Time: 4:00 3

REQUEST

I, the undersigned, CHEA Vibol, male, 28 years old, currently residing in Poipet, Sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;

Regard to:
The Governor of Poipet Municipality

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 311

Date: May 9, 2011

Time: 10:00

C/O: Poipet focal point

Chief of Sangkat Poipet

Subject: Request for land for resettlement to be compensated by the Royal Railway;

Reason: I am a poor resident and I have no land for resettlement as others.

With regard to the above subject, I would like to inform the municipal governor of the following: I built a house at the edge of Phsar Ra (Railway Market) in 2005 and I have lived and operated a selling business there since then.

Now, the inter-ministries, the Royal Railway, has conducted a measurement and required that my house be moved in the near future (DMS No. 3-296) and I was only compensated for the cost of moving and not a piece of land for resettlement as others.

As informed above, I would like to request the municipal governor to consider granting me a piece of land as I have no other land for resettlement.

In the future, should it be discovered that I possess any other piece of land, I will consent to accept any penalty or to allow the authority to seize the land following the provisions of the applicable laws.

March 21, 2011

Seen and certified that the thumbprint to the right does belong to CHEA Vibol and forwarded to the Sangkat chief for favorable examination and facilitation. Poipet, March 22, 2011 Thumbprint Applicant

CHEA VIBOL

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 202

IN

IN I

Date: March 23, 2011 Time: 4:00 3

REQUEST

I, the undersigned, CHHAI Vann No, male, 77 years old, currently residing in Poipet, Kbal Spean Village, sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;

Regard to:
The Governor of Poipet Municipality

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 307

Date: May 9, 2011 Time: 10:00

C/O: Poipet focal point Chief of Sangkat Poipet

Subject: Request for land for resettlement to be compensated by the Royal Railway;

Reason: I am an old and poor resident and I have no one to depend on.

With regard to the above subject, I would like to inform the municipal governor of the following: I built a house adjacent to the edge of Phsar Ra (Railway Market) in 2005 and I have lived and operated a selling business there since then. Now, the Royal Railway needs to rehabilitate the railway. The measurement conducted by the inter-ministry revealed that my house is 100% affected (DMS No. 3-295) and I was only compensated for the cost of moving and not a piece of land for resettlement.

As informed above, I would like to request the municipal governor to consider granting me a piece of land as I am extremely poor and old and I have no shelter.

In the future, should the above statement be found to be untrue in any way, I will consent to accept any penalty or to allow the authority to seize the land following the provisions of the applicable laws.

March 21, 2011

Seen and certified that
the thumbprint to the right does belong to
CHHAI Vann No and it is forwarded to the
Sangkat chief for favorable examination and
facilitation.
Poipet, March 22, 2011

Poipet, March 22, 201: Poipet Focal Point (Signature) Thumbprint Applicant

CHHAI VANN NO

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 204

IN

IN

Date: March 23, 2011 Time: 4:00

REQUEST

I, the undersigned, SRENG Kim Se, male, 33 years old, Khmer citizen, currently residing in Poipet, Kbal Spean village, Sangkat Poipet, Poipet municipality, Banteay Meanchey province;

Office of Sangkat Poipet

No. 309

Date: May 9, 2011 Time: 10:00

Poipet focal point Chief of Sangkat Poipet

Regard To: The Governor of Poipet Municipality

Subject: Request for land for resettlement to be compensated by the Royal Railway;

Reason: I am a poor, mentally ill widower with two dependent children - one 10-year-old girl

and one 12-year-old boy.

With regard to the above subject, I would like to inform the municipal governor of the following: I built a house at the edge of Phsar Ra (Railway Market) in 2005 and I have lived and operated a selling business there since then. The measurement conducted by the Royal Railway revealed that my house is 100% affected; however, the inter-ministry only compensated for the cost of moving and not a piece of land for resettlement (DMS No. 3-294).

As informed above, I would like to request the municipal governor to consider granting me a piece of land as I have no other land for resettlement.

In the future, should it be discovered that I possess any other piece of land, I will consent to accept any penalty or to allow the authority to seize the land according to the provisions of the applicable laws.

March 21, 2011

Seen and certified that the thumbprint to the right does belong to SRENG Kim Se and forwarded to the Sangkat chief for favorable examination and facilitation.

Poipet, March 22, 2011

Thumbprint Applicant (Thumbprint)

SRENG KIM SE